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February 18, 2021 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
rchiavetta@pa.gov 

In re: Docket No. A-2019-3015173 

THOMAS T . NIESEN 

Direct Dial: 717 .255.7641 
tniesen@tntlawfirm.com 

Via Electronic Filing 

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. - DELCORA 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

We are counsel for Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. in the above matter and are 
submitting, via electronic filing with this letter, the Company's Answer to the Petition of the 
County of Delaware for Official and Judicial Notice of Facts. Copies of the Answer are being 
served upon the persons and in the manner set forth on the certificate of service attached to it. 

Very truly yours, 

Thomas T. Niesen 

cc: Certificate of Service (w/encl.) 
The Honorable Angela T. Jones, Administrative Law Judge (via email, w/encl.) 
The Honorable F. Joseph Brady, Administrative Law Judge (via email, e/encl.) 
Alexander R. Stahl, Esquire (via email, w/encl.) 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc. Pursuant to Sections 
1102, 1329 and 507 of the Public Utility 
Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the 
Wastewater System Assets of the Delaware 
County Regional Water Quality Control 
Authority 

Docket No. A-2019-3015173 

ANSWER OF AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER,INC. TO PETITION FOR 
OFFICIAL AND JUDICIAL NOTICE OF FACTS 

AND NOW, comes Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. ("Aqua" or "Company"), by its 

attorneys, and, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.61, answers the Petition of the County of Delaware 

("County") for Office and Judicial Notice of Facts. In support thereof, Aqua submits as follows: 

I. INTRODUCTION 

1. This proceeding concerns the Application of Aqua, filed with the Public Utility 

Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Sections 1329, 1102 and 507 of the Public Utility Code 

("Code"). 

2. On January 29, 2021, the County filed a Petition asking the Commission to take 

official and judicial notice of a Notice of Appeal filed by it to the Order issued December 28, 2020, 

by the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County at CV -2020-003185 ("County Court Order"). 

3. The County Court Order, inter alia, (1) concluded that Asset Purchase Agreement 

("APA") between DELCORA and AQUA is a legal and enforceable contract not in violation of the 

Municipalities Authority Act, public policy, or any other applicable law and (2) enjoined the County 

from te1minating or contractually interfering with the AP A and from terminating DELCO RA prior to 

closing on the AP A. 
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4. Aqua does not object to the taking of notice of the fact that the County has filed a 

Notice of Appeal of the County Court Order. 

WHEREFORE, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., as aforesaid, does not object to the 

taking of notice of the County's Notice of Appeal of the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of 

Delaware County, dated December 28, 2020, at CV-2020-003185. 

Date: February 18, 2021 

Respectfully submitted, 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. 
•r ··· pP~ _.,,,,,,. ' __ ,,,.,, ~ 

, ;,,,, 1(1;)!" ' 

By _,.,,,,,,.,. 6,...., ~• .. ~~-

,. Thomas T. Niesen, Es(uire 
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC 
212 Locust Street, Suite 302 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tniesen@tntlawfirm.com 

John F. Povilaitis, Esquire 
Alan M. Seltzer, Esquire 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney, PC 
409 North Second Street, Suite 500 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357 
john. povilaitis@bipc.com 
alan.seltzer@bipc.com 

Counsel for Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this 18th day of February, 2021, served a true and correct copy 
of the foregoing Answer of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. to Petition for Official and 
Jl~icial Notice of Facts, upon the persons and in the manner set forth below: 

ii"[ VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

I~• na L. Miller, Prosecutor Christine Maloni Hoover 
•. ika L. McLain, Prosecutor Erin L. Gannon 
. eau of Investigation and Enforcement Senior Assistant Consumer Advocates 

~~.'nnsylvania Public Utility Commission Harrison W. Breitman 
gli:tnniller@pa.gov Santo G. Spataro 

erl•••.··•.•·.·• clain@pa.gov ~;ti!~: g~::~:; 11~~~:::s I] OCADELCORA@paoca.org 

S' ven C. Gray Adeolu A Bakare, Esq. 
ior Supervising Robert F. Young, Esq. 
istant Small Business Advocates Kenneth R. Stark, Esq. 
1ce of Small Business Advocate McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
ay@pa.gov abakare@mcneeslaw.com 

neth D. Kynett, Esq. 
les G. Miller, Esq. 

P¢ rikin, Wellman, Damico, Brown & Petrosa 
k >; @petrikin.com 

@petrikin.com 

ryoung@mcneeslaw.com 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 

Thomas Wyatt, Esq. 
Matthew S. Olesh, Esq. 
Obermayer Rehmann Maxwell & Rippel, 
LLP 
Thomas.Wyatt@obermayer.com 
Matthew.Olesh@obermayer.com 



Scott J. Rubin, Esq. 
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com 

Justin Weber, Esq. 
Michelle M. Skjoldal, Esq. 
Jason T. Ketelson, Esq. 
Marc Machlin, Esq. 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Saunders LLP 
michelle.skjoldal@troutman.com 
jason.ketelson@troutman.com 
justin.weber@troutman.com 
marc.machlin@troutman.com 

John F. Povilaitis, Esquire 
Alan M. Seltzer, Esquire 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney, PC 
john.povilaitis@bipc.com 
alan.seltzer@bipc.com 

Ross Schmucki 
rschmucki@gmail.com 

Patricia Kozel 
Pattyk6@iclooud.com 

Peter Ginoplus 
pete@kiddertax.com 

Robert W. Scott, Esq. 
rscott@robertwscottpc.com 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Kevin J. McKean, Esq. 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 
Melissa A. Chapaska, Esq. 
Hawke McKean & Sniscak LLP 
tj sniscak@hmslegal.com 
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
machapaska@hmslegal.com 

Cynthia Pantages 
C&L Rental Properties, LLC 
cyndipantages@gmail.com 

Edward Clark, Jr. 
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association 
gm@treasurelake.us 

Lawrence and Susan Potts 
Susie0 12 l 3@aol.com 

'
,,..,.,, ,,,,, 

~ ft1'-1 .,.,.,.... ,.,,,. ~ 
i,(:,,..¢P ri'(}l>,w . ,,,,,. ~ ....___ .,,,,,..,,., " .., . ~ .... 

✓' - J Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. 
PA Attorney ID No. 31379 
Counsel for Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 


